

UNIVERESITY OF KALYANI

Advertisement for admission to MCA Programme - 2023 Adv. No. MCA/13/2023

Ref. No.: -SEC, FC (PG) KU/MCA/2023/DP-1681 Date: 03rd October, 2023

NOTICE FOR ADMISSION THROUGH WB JECA COUNSELLING 2023 IN THE MCA PROGRAMME AT UNIVERSITY OF KALYANI

The eligible candidates allotted seats through the WB JECA counselling 2023, at the University of Kalyani for admission in the MCA programme are instructed to refer to the following schedule for document verification and admission.

A. SCHEDULE FOR REPORTING:

Sl	WB JECA 2023	Details	Reporting/ verification/	Reporting Venue
No.	Seat Allotment		admission Date (Time)	
	Round			
1.	1st round of seat	Candidates allotted	03.10.2023 and 06.10.2023	Department of
	allotment	seats through	(11.30 AM – 3.00 PM)	Computer Science
		1stround		and Engineering,
2.	2 nd round of	Candidates allotted	09.10.2023 and 13.10.2023	University of Kalyani
	seat allotment	seats through 2nd	(11.30 AM – 3.00PM)	
		round		

B. To complete the document verification process the candidates must carry:

- 1. The following documents in original along with one photocopy of each document:
 - a) Provisional Allotment Letter & seat acceptance letter of WBJECA 2023
 - b) Admit Card of WBJECA 2023
 - c) Rank Card of WB JECA 2023
 - d) Class-Xth Admit Card / Birth Certificate for verification of Date of Birth
 - e) Mark-sheet of Class-Xth Examination
 - f) Mark-sheet of Class-XIIth Examination
 - g) Mark-sheet of all semesters of Bachelor degree
 - h) Valid Domicile Certificate in WB JECA-prescribed format for West Bengal domicile candidates
 - i) Valid SC/ST certificate issued by the Government of West Bengal, if applicable.
 - j) Duly filled in YES-upgradation form in WBJEEB prescribed format.

C. To complete the admission process the candidates must carry:

- 1. Passport size color photos
- 2. The following documents in original along with one photocopy of each document:
 - a) Provisional Allotment Letter & seat acceptance letter of WB JECA 2023
 - b) Admit Card of WB JECA 2023
 - c) Rank Card of WB JECA 2023
 - d) Class-Xth Admit Card / Birth Certificate for verification of Date of Birth
 - e) Mark-sheet of Class-Xth Examination
 - f) Mark-sheet of Class-XIIth Examination
 - g) Mark-sheet of all semesters of Bachelor degree
 - h) Valid Domicile Certificate in WB JECA-prescribed format for West Bengal domicile candidates
 - i) Valid SC/ST certificate issued by the Government of West Bengal, if applicable.
 - j) Duly filled in NO-upgradation form in WBJEEB prescribed format.
- 3. Fee of Rs. 23210/-(1st semester tuition fee of Rs. 20,000/- and additional fees of Rs. 3,210/-) payable at the time of admission through debit/credit card or UPI - details are availableon the university website.

All the candidates must carry a mobile phone with the SIM number registered during application to WB JECA 2023 toreceive OTP at the final stage of admission confirmation.

The students may contact the admission in charge over phone (+91-9932047214) or email hodcomputer_sci@klyuniv.ac.in) for any further query.

D. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:

The candidate must fulfill all the below mentioned eligibility criteria:

- Candidate must hold a valid merit rank in the JECA-2023,
- Candidate must fulfill all the eligibility criteria and the terms and conditions as stipulated by the West Bengal Joint Entrance Examination Board, Govt. of West Bengal for admission in MCA programme at University of Kalyani.
- Candidate must fulfill all the eligibility criteria mentioned in the Regulations for MCA Programme of the Faculty of Engineering Technology & Management, University of Kalyani under the Department of Computer Science and Engineering.

E. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. All photocopies MUST be self-attested.
- 2. If no tuition fee is paid within the scheduled date(s), the candidature may be canceled automatically, without further information.
- 3. If at any stage of admission the information furnished by the candidate is found to be incomplete, false or incorrect, the University of Kalyani shall have full authority to cancel the admission without further notice.

Sd/-(Dr. Pinaki Chattopadhyay) Secretary, Faculty Councils (P.G.)

Copy forwarded for kind information & necessary action (if any), to:

- The Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor (as authorized), K.U., for his kind information only.
 The Dean, Faculty of Science, K.U. Chairperson, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 3. The Dean, Faculty of Arts & Commerce, Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- The Dean, Faculty of Education, Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 5. The Dean, Faculty of Engineering & Management, Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 6. The Registrar, Convener, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 7. The Finance Officer, Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 8. Dr. Bimalendu Biswas, Controller of Examinations, Member, Admission Committee & Expert Committee, K.U.
- 9. The Head, Department of CSE, K.U., Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 10. The System-in-Charge, CIRM, Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 11. The Coordinator, ERP & Network Infrastructure Committee, Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 12. The Law Officer, Member, Admission Committee, K.U.
- 13. Prof. Bijan Sarkar, Department of Education, Member, Expert Committee, K.U.
- 14. Prof. Anirban Mukhopadhyay, Department of CSE, Member, Expert Committee, K.U.
- 15. Prof. Partha Sarathi Mukhopadhyay, Department of LISc., Member, Expert Committee, K.U.
- 16. Prof. Subhratanu Bhattacharya, Department of Physics, Member, Expert Committee, K.U.
- 17. The Secretary, Faculty Councils (P.G.) Joint Convenor & Member, Expert Committee, K.U.
- 18. In-charge, Admission Section, University of Kalyani
- 19. SIC, CIRM, K.U., with request to display in the University Website.
- 20. Help & Information Desk, University of Kalyani.

(Dr. Pinaki Chattopadhyay) Secretary, Faculty Councils (P.G.)